US auto industry output – 25 years by quarter
Source: Federal Reserve

Growth & Resilience67

2009 crisis unique - Auto production troughed at 40% of prior level
- GM bankruptcy and crises at other US majors

Boeing build units & PCC sales by quarter
Source: Boeing and Precision Castparts

Growth & Resilience68

Boeing production halt impacted
suppliers in following year

2009 on 2008:

+28%
Boeing

PCC
-20%

Disruption to Boeing supply chain followed 2008 strike
Supply chain also impacted by 787 development traumas (& A380)
Supplier demand slumped c20% despite buoyant end-market

Bodycote

 We’ve evaluated a 10% deviation
from trend
 Why 10%:
 Worst crisis* in last 25

years save for 2009: 6%
 Multiplier for our mix:   x1.6

10%

Industrial production

 Trend growth 2%
 Deviations from trend growth:
 2009 crisis 13%
 4 shortfalls of 2-6%
 3 shortfalls <2%

Industrial production – incidence of downturns

Growth & Resilience69

Source:  US Federal Reserve data for industrial production - 25 year history

* 2001

Hypothetical scenario - 10% downturn from trend

Growth & Resilience70

5 year revenue model

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

Bodycote median case 6%

Economic downturn -10% 50

60

70

80

90

100

110

120

130

140

150

0 1 2 3 4 5

+3%

+2%

+1%

MEDIAN

-1%

-2%

-3%

Drop-thru from top-line to bottom-line

Growth & Resilience71

Bodycote has substantial infrastructure
and fixed costs – and modest direct costs

Cost analysis at H1 2011

High drop through:
- benefits incremental sales
- hurts “decremental” sales

-

150

300

08 H1 09 H1 10 H1 11 H1

Bodycote business model - natural high operational gearing

£m

Fixed

Semi
fixed

Var.

Profit effect of sales drop

Growth & Resilience72

 Impact of sales drop in AGI less than impact of same drop in ADE
 Takes longer to achieve cost reductions in Europe

Aero & Energy
US/UK bias

Auto & General
Industrial

Europe US
& ROW

After 1 week 90 90 90

After 3 months 60 70   60

After 9 months 50 45 40

Effect on profit of sales drop of 100:

Cost profile in different scenarios

Growth & Resilience73

months

Fixed

Semi-
variable

Variable

Margin

Normal  steady
growth

Re-aligned
over  several
months

months

 Cost gearing beneficial in
growth scenario

 If sudden downturn occurs
semi-variable cost re-alignment
takes several months

 Ability to respond quickly
greater than in 2008/9:

- temporaries   15.6%
- previously   11.6%

Hypothetical
sudden downturn

Fixed

Variable

Margin

Hypothetical Scenario:   10% downturn

Growth & Resilience74

0.8%

1.5%

1.2%

1.0%

0.2%4.7%

 Bodycote growth 6%

Economic downturn -10% 50

60

70

80

90

100

110

120

130

140

150

0 1 2 3 4 5

+3%

+2%

+1%

MEDIAN

-1%

-2%

-3%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

0 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue
Base  = 100

Margin

Bodycote growth
offset by downturn

 More resilient than in prior downturns
 Margins in this hypothetical scenario dip to c.12%

Cashflow resilience – EBITDA utilisation

Growth & Resilience75

EBIT Margin 15% 17% 19% 12%
EBITDA Margin 23% 26% 28% 20%

Capex/Depn 80% 110% 140% 60%

Cashflow
Scenarios
% to Sales

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Current Growth Growth Downturn

10% 20% 10%

Net cash gen

Dividend

Tax

WC & Legacy

Growth capex

Base capex

Cashflow
Scenarios
% to Sales

Status quo:
 Net cash generation 8% to

sales

Growth scenarios:
 Capex 1.2x to 1.5x depn.
 Significant net cash

generation

Economic setback scenarios:
 Capex 0.6x depn.
 Still significant net cash

Scenario:   Median case 6% 5yr CAGR

Growth & Resilience76

0.8%

1.5%

1.2%

1.0%

0.2%4.7%

 Bodycote median case 6%

50

60

70

80

90

100

110

120

130

140

150

0 1 2 3 4 5

+3%

+2%

+1%

MEDIAN

-1%

-2%

-3%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

0 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue
Base  = 100

Margin

Recap

Growth & Resilience77

Cash generation transformed – now minimal borrowings

Secular Aero
& Energy
growth

4 growth
initiatives

 “Premium
growth” of 5%
to general
market

 Discounted to
3%

Return to
high teen
margins

Growth & Resilience – a recap
Stephen Harris, CEO

Bodycote has changed

Growth & Resilience - a recap79

Rear view mirror – prior to 2009:

 Network expansion
 Substantial

investment
BUT...

 Cash generation
weak

 Business quality
patchy

Now:

 Withdrawn from low margin business
 Focus on business quality
 Bench strength enhanced